GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 63-2/

TRANSFER OF SCHOLARSHIP AND STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM FROM THE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE COLLEGE OF GUAM.

WHEREAS, Chapter 9, Title XII, Government Code of Guam, has in the past vested responsibility for the Scholarship and Student Loan program in the Board of Education of the Department of Education; and

WHEREAS, this organizational pattern was effective since the College of Guam was an integral part of the Department of Education until the passage of Public Law 7-66, approved July 19, 1963; and

WHEREAS, with the passage and approval of Public Law 7-66, the College of Guam became an independent instrumentality governed by its own Board of Regents; and

WHEREAS, it would be advisable to vest all responsibility for programs of a college level with the Board of Regents, including the Scholarship and Student Loan program; and

WHEREAS, it is my intention to forward to the next meeting of the Legislature appropriate legislation to effect this purpose through amendment of the present statutes;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the foregoing and pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

1. All authority and responsibility for administering the Scholarship and Student Loan Program set out in Chapter 9, Title XII, Government Code of Guam, is hereby transferred from

the Board of Education of the Department of Education to the Board of Regents of the College of Guam.

- 2. All Scholarship and Student Loan Regulations heretofore made, approved and promulgated by Executive Order shall remain in effect until amended or revoked by suitable action of the Board of Regents and the Governor, and all references therein to the Board of Education shall mean Board of Regents.
- 3. All records and communications pertaining to Scholarships or Student Loans are to be transferred from the Department of Education to the custody of the Board of Regents.
- 4. This Executive Order shall be in effect from the date hereof.

Dated this 4 day of September, 1963.

MANUEL F. L. GUERRERO

Governor of Guam

((

RUDALPH G. SABLAN

ERS IGNED

Acting Secretary of Guam